"a due process violation might be made upon a showing of prosecutor­

ial delay that incurred in reckless disregard of circumstances, known 

to the prosecution, suggesting there existed an appreciable risk 

that delay would impair the ability to mount an effective defense." 

id at 795 n. 17; See also U.S. v. Eight Thousand Eight Hundred and

Fifty Dollars ($8850) in U.S. Currency, 461 U.S. 555, 563 (1983).

The Fourth and Ninth Circuits have intepreted Marion and Lovasco as 

establishing a two-pronged inquiry. First, a court must assess whether 

the defendant has suffered actual prejudice, and the burden of prov­